

Round Lake Management District Notice of 2023 Annual Meeting Saturday August 5th 2023, 2:30 PM

Round Lake Management District - Notice of Resolution Approval

On June 22, 2023 the Burnett County Board of Supervisors approved a resolution to establish the Round Lake Management District (RLMD) and appointed the initial Board of Commissioners:

Terry Schwartz, Jim Dooher, Greg Younker Appointed Lake Commissioners

Ramona Moody Trade Lake Town Board Representative
Dorothy Richard Burnett County Board Representative

County and Town Board Representatives are appointed by the County Board of Supervisors. Appointed Lake Commissioner terms expire at the first annual meeting. Wisconsin statute requires an election be held at the first annual meeting to elect the Lake Commissioners. This notification is intended to advise all Lake District members of the of election of Lake District Commissioners.

Voting Process

Wisconsin Statute (Chapter 33) does not set detailed election procedures but does mandate the use of secret ballots at an annual meeting and prohibits use of absentee ballots and proxies. Individuals interested in running for elected positions will add their name to the list prior to start of the meeting. After the vote count, positions and term durations will be will be assigned.

Potential Budget Proposal for 2024

The RTLIA sponsored Eurasian Water Milfoil (EWM) treatment implemented in June of 2023 on Round Lake was a success. Prior to treatment, very little native plant growth was present where EWM was dominant. Post treatment surveys have identified native plants growing in areas previously dominated by EWM. Native plant growth outside the treated areas was not affected by the treatment.

So, for 2024, there is no reason to budget any funds for AIS management. That's good news, our lake is now as good as it gets and we should continue to monitor and use natural means to maintain its condition. We all need to be able to identify and remove invasives.

There are some things we can do as a lake organization. We are proposing we apply for a grant to purchase some equipment to monitor the water quality of the lake, a dissolved oxygen meter and maybe some quality loaner rakes. We would also like to update to the signage at the boat landing and include a kiosk with transparent doors to display information relevant to the health of the lake. If you have other ideas for projects, please bring them to the discussion.

Proposed 2024 Budget:

Burnett County Register of Deeds found several issues with our property descriptions. These descriptions were pulled directly from the Burnett County records but were still found to be in error. Burnett County Abstract offered to correct our legal descriptions for \$7 per parcel, 109 parcels for a total of \$763.

Required expenses, if voted down will result in no district activity for that year. Optional expenses will be presented on the ballot as a "line item" for approval.

Required Expenses:	
One-Time expense to Burnett County Abstract	\$763
Printing and postage for notice of required meetings:	\$500
Optional Expenses:	
Website and District email:	\$300
Spring Newsletter:	\$200
Lake Management 2024 Grant Application:	\$1000
Grand Total:	\$2763

Round Lake AIS Workshop

The Round Lake AIS Workshop, sponsored by the Round Trade Lake Improvement Association (RTLIA) will be held immediately following the Round Lake Management District Annual Meeting. No seating is available at the launch so please bring a chair.

Agenda:

- Introduction and Presentation of the Round Lake Aquatic Lake Management Plan by Lake Scientist Dave Blumer
- Discussion and analysis of 2023 Round Lake AIS chemical treatment
- Potential grants available for the newly established district
- Round Lake littoral zone tour

Round Lake Aquatic Plant Management Plan 2024 - 2028

The Round Lake 5-year Aquatic Plant Management Plan is available on the RTLIA website:

https://tradelakeassoc.org/aquatic-plant-management/

This plan requires RTLIA membership approval. Following a discussion of membership comments at the August 5th Round Lake AIS Workshop, if the plan is deemed acceptable, a motion to approve will be made. Once approved the plan goes to the Wisconsin DNR for final approval. Please take the time to review this draft and provide comments prior to the August 5th Round Lake AIS Workshop (the Sand Lake error on page 74 has been identified).

Notice of the First Annual Round Lake Management District Meeting

Date: Saturday August 5, 2023

Time: 2:30 PM

Location: Round Lake Boat Launch on Stillson Road

Agenda: Election of District Commissioners

2024 Budget Proposal and Vote

Round Lake Management District PO Box 31 Frederic WI, 54837



«Owner_Name» «Owner Address»

«Owner City», «Owner State» «Owner Zip»